To manage reserving and ultimate reserves risk, the managing agent's actuarial team uses a range of recognised techniques to
project gross premiums written, monitor claims development patterns and stress test ultimate insurance liability balances. An
external independent actuary also performs an annual review to produce a statement of actuarial opinion for the syndicate.
The objective of the syndicate’s reserving policy is to produce accurate and reliable estimates that are consistent over time and
across classes of business. The estimates of gross premiums written and claims prepared by the actuarial department are
used through a formal quarterly peer review process to independently test the integrity of the estimates produced by the
underwriting teams for each class of business. These meetings are attended by senior management, senior underwriters,
actuarial, claims, and finance representatives.

The syndicate monitors its exposure to insurance risk by location. The geographical breakdown of written premiums is disclosed
in note 3.

A set increase or decrease in total claims liabilities would have the following impact on profit and members' balances:

Sensitivity to insurance risk (claims reserves)

Impact on profit and members' balances

2024 2023

$'000 $'000

Claims outstanding - gross of reinsurance  1,423,896 1,303,922

Claims outstanding - net of reinsurance  1,049,419 938,905
5% increase in gross claims reserve  (71,195) (65,196)
5% decrease in gross claims reserve  71,195 65,196
5% increase in net claims reserve  (52,471) (46,945)
5% decrease in net claims reserve  52,471 46,945

www.beazley.com Beazley | Syndicate 623 Annual report 2024 31

2   Risk management continued
2.2   Market risk
Market risk arises where the value of assets and liabilities changes as a result of movements in foreign exchange rates,
interest rates and market prices.

Foreign exchange risk
The functional and presentational currency of the syndicate is the US dollar. The effect of this on foreign exchange risk is that
the syndicate is exposed to fluctuations in exchange rates for non-dollar denominated transactions and net assets. Foreign
exchange risk is actively managed as described below.

The syndicate has four main settlement currencies: US dollars, sterling, Canadian dollars and euro. Transactions in all

[…]

31 December 2023 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Debt securities and other fixed income
securities

 270,490  405,209  207,768  91,832  18,256  6,452  –  1,000,007

Participation in investment pools  8,295  –  –  –  –  –  –  8,295
Shares and other variable yield securities
and unit trusts*

 –  –  –  62,730  –  –  –  62,730

Overseas deposits  57,130  14,150  8  –  –  –  –  71,288
Cash at bank in hand  6,604  –  –  –  –  –  –  6,604
Derivative financial instruments  1,008  –  –  –  –  –  –  1,008
Syndicate loans to central fund  1,535  5,265  –  –  –  –  –  6,800
Total  345,062  424,624  207,776  154,562  18,256  6,452  –  1,156,732

*Excluding equity securities.

www.beazley.com Beazley | Syndicate 623 Annual report 2024 33

2   Risk management continued

Sensitivity analysis - interest rate risk
The syndicate holds financial assets and liabilities that are exposed to interest rate risk. Changes in interest yields, with all
other variables constant, would result in changes in the capital value of debt and derivative financial instruments. This will affect
reported profits and members' balances as indicated in the table below.

Impact on profit for the year
ended

Impact on members'
balances

2024 2023 2024 2023

Shift in yield (basis points) $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

50 basis point increase  (9,538)  (10,138)  (9,538)  (10,138)
50 basis point decrease  9,538  10,138  9,538  10,138

Price risk
Financial assets and derivatives that are recognised on the balance sheet at their fair value are susceptible to losses due to
adverse changes in prices. This is referred to as price risk.

Financial assets include fixed and floating rate debt securities, hedge funds, equity funds and derivative financial assets. The
fixed income securities are well diversified across high quality, liquid securities. The price risk associated with these securities
is predominantly interest, foreign exchange and credit risk related. The sensitivity to price risk that relates to the syndicate’s
hedge fund investments and equity linked funds is presented below. The Investment Committee has established comprehensive